

2015-3066

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

JOHN C. PARKINSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

*Petition for Review from the Merit Systems Protection Board  
Case No. SF-0752-13-0032-I-2*

---

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY TO RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF**

Kathleen M. McClellan  
National Security and Human Rights  
Deputy Director  
Jesselyn A. Radack  
National Security and Human Rights  
Director  
Whistleblower and Source Protection  
Program (WHISPeR)  
ExposeFacts  
910 17<sup>th</sup> Street NW Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(301) 351-2582  
Kathleen@exposefacts.org  
Jess@exposefacts.org

November 10, 2016

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

John C. Parkinson v. Department of Justice

Case No. 2015-3066

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. There is No Separate Remedial Scheme for FBI Preference Eligible Veterans that Precludes a Whistleblower Retaliation Affirmative Defense. ....	2
II. The Justice Department’s Argument is Based on an Incorrect Interpretation of Legislative History .....	4
III. Whether Preference Eligible Veterans at the FBI Can Raise Whistleblower Retaliation as an Affirmative Defense is a Legal Question This Court Should Review <i>De Novo</i> .....	8
IV. The Justice Department Seeks an Inefficient and Prejudicial System .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 638 (1985).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 437 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	11
<i>Meeker v. Merit Systems Prot. Bd.</i> , 319 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	4
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4
<i>Weatherby v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 466 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	10-11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Service Reform Act (CSRA), 5 U.S.C. § 1101, et seq.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 1206.....	5, 6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	6, 9
5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	3, 6, 9
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 2303.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7511.....	3, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7513 .....6  
5 U.S.C. § 7701 ..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 101-328, as reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A. N. 695, 699 ..... 7, 8, 9  
Civil Services Due Process Amendments,  
    Pub. L. No. 101-376, 104 Stat. 461 (1990) .....4  
Pub. L. No. 101-12 .....6  
Pub. L. No. 95-454 (Oct. 13, 1978) .....5
